
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

17 September 2013 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Thursday 26 September 2013 at 6.00 pm 
when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Governance Committee Membership: 
 
Councillor T J Bartlett (Chairman) 
Councillor K E Morris (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor M R Eddy 
Councillor S J Jones 
Councillor A S Pollitt 
Councillor M A Russell 
 

 
AGENDA 
 

1 APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members.  
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 
Where a Member has a new or registered Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in a 
matter under consideration they must disclose that they have an interest and, 
unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance that the DPI is a 'Sensitive 
Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting.  The Member must 
withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any matter 
in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting 
them to do so.  If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware 
that they have a DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, 
subject to any dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Where a Member is declaring an Other Significant Interest (OSI) they must also 
disclose the interest and explain the nature of the interest at the meeting.  The 
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the 
consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and must not 
participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the 
public are permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering 
questions or giving evidence relating to the matter.  In the latter case, the Member 
may only participate on the same basis as a member of the public and cannot 
participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting in accordance with the Council's procedure rules.  
 

4 MINUTES   
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 June 2013 (to 
follow).  
 

5 CONSTITUTION REVIEW - PROVISION OF MEMBER TRAINING TO SERVE ON 
SPECIFIC COMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer.  
 

6 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION   
 

 To consider the report of the Director of Governance (to follow).  
 

7 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership.  
 

8 GRANT CERTIFICATION WORK PLAN  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

 To consider the attached report from Grant Thornton.   
 

9 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ARRANGEMENTS FOR SECURING FINANCIAL 
RESILIENCE  (Pages 39 - 74) 
 

 To consider the attached report from Grant Thornton.  



 3 

 

10 2013/14 AUDIT FEE LETTER  (Pages 75 - 78) 
 

 To  consider the attached report of Grant Thornton.   
 

11 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2012/13  (Pages 79 - 102) 
 

 To consider the report of the Director of Finance, Housing and Community.   
 

12 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  (Pages 103 - 134) 
 

 To consider the attached report from Grant Thornton.  
 

13 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13  (Pages 135 - 233) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Director of Finance, Housing and Community.   
 

14 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER ONE REPORT  (Pages 234 - 252) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Director of Finance, Housing and Community.  
 

15 GOVERNANCE LOCAL CODE REVISION  (Pages 253 - 302) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Director of Governance.  
 

16 GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT MID-YEAR UPDATE  (Pages 303 - 
304) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Director of Governance.  
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

• Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

• All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 

• Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  Basic translations of 
specific reports and the Minutes are available on request in 12 different languages. 

 

• If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Jemma Duffield, 



 4 

Democratic Support Officer, telephone: (01304) 872305 or email: 
jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk for details. 

 

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request. 



Dover District Council 

Subject: CONSTITUTION REVIEW - PROVISION OF MEMBER  TRAINING 
TO SERVE ON SPECIFIC COMMITTEES 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 26 September 2013 

Report of: David Randall, Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: This report identifies at paragraph 3.4 revisions to the Constitution to 
ensure member training to serve on specific committees is clearly 
specified. 

Recommendation: The Governance Committee recommends to Council the revisions 
to the Constitution Part 2, Article 13 – Decision Making, as outlined 
at paragraph 3.4 to 3.6 and at Annex 1. 

 

1. Constitution 

1.1 One of the functions of the Governance Committee is to monitor and review the 
Constitution and make recommendations, as necessary to the Council.  

1.2 Part 2, Article 13 of the Constitution – Decision Making, paragraph13.09 - Member 
Training, states that: 

 "Only members (and named substitutes where appropriate) who have received the 
appropriate training may serve on the Appeals, Licensing, Regulatory, Governance, 
Planning and Standards Committees". 

2. Induction and Training for Members 

2.1 Every four years as part of the preparation for the District Council elections, a range 
of induction and training is planned by the Democratic Services Team to ensure that 
Councillors, both returning and new have the necessary skills required to fulfil their 
role, including ensuring the necessary skills required to serve the various 
committees. In particular timely training is provided for Councillors who are going to 
serve on the Licensing, Regulatory, Governance, Planning, Standards and Appeals 
Committees, which constitutionally require each councillor to be trained before they 
can serve on these commit
[...]
the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal 

control environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal 
audit. The purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit 
reports and follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this 
Committee. 

 
 SUMMARY OF WORK 
 
2.7 There have been seven Internal Audit reports that have been completed during the 

period, of which six reviews were classified as providing Substantial Assurance. The 
remaining piece of work was of a nature for which an assurance level is not 
applicable i.e. quarterly housing benefit claim testing. Summaries of the report 
findings and the recommendations made are detailed within Annex 1 to this report. 

 
2.8 In addition eight follow-up reviews have been completed during the period, which are 

detailed in section 3 of the quarterly update report. 
 
2.9 For the three-month period to 30th June 2013, 51.18 chargeable days were delivered 

against the planned target of 300, which equates to 18.96% plan completion. 
  
3 Resource Implications 
 
3.1 There are no additional financial implications arising directly from this report.  The 

costs of the audit work will be met from the Financial Services 2013-14 revenue 
budgets. 

  
3.2 The financial performance of the EKAP is currently on target at the present time. 
 
 Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Internal Audit update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 

Partnership. 
 
 Background Papers 

 

• Internal Audit Annual Plan 2013-14 - Previously presented to and approved at the 
14th March 2012 Governance Committee meeting. 

• Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 Contact Officer:  Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership  

14



APPENDIX 1 

 

 
 

 

 
 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 
PARTNERSHIP.  

  
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
  
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of 
the performance of the EKAP to the 30th June 2013. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS: 
   

             Service / Topic Assurance level 

2.1 Disabled Facilities Grants Substantial 

2.2 Business Continuity and Emergency Planning Substantial 

2.3 CCTV Substantial 

2.4 Dover Museum and Visitor Information Arrangements Substantial 

2.5 EK Services - Network Security  Substantial 

2.6 Members’ Code of Conduct & Standards Arrangements Substantial 

2.7 
EK Services – Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing (Qtr 1 of 
2013-14) 

Not Applicable 

 

2.1     Disabled Facilities Grants – Substantial Assurance: 

  
2.1.1 Audit Scope 
 To ensure that Disabled Facility Grants are efficiently and effectively administered to 

maximise the funds available to make the most difference to those in need of the 
scheme. 

 
2.1.2 Summary of Findings 
 The Disabled Facilities Grants process is generally working well and most of the 

expected controls are effective. Positive action is taken to control risk and monies are 
being recovered in accordance with the grant conditions, sundry debtor invoices 
should be raised and passed to the solicitors as part of the recovery of the 
outstanding grant monies. This would be a good accounting practice and in 
compliance with the Financial Procedure Rules. Currently this process is not in place. 

 

2.2     Business Continuity & Emergency Planning – Substantial Assurance: 

  
2.2.1 Audit Scope 
 

15



APPENDIX 1 

 

To provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the procedures and 
controls established to ensure that the Council has adequate arrangements to enable 
it to continue providing core services in the event of a loss of data and/or facilities 
(ICT provision, telephony and accommodation, etc) at the main offices and to fulfil it’s 
statutory obligations under the Civil Contingencies Act
[...]
 and the Councils’ fund manager 
Investec.  The Council employs Investec because they are able to invest in financial 
instruments such as Gilts and Certificates of Deposit that offer the potential for higher 
returns. However, returns in 2012/13 were lower than returns achieved through in-
house investments.  

11.3 At 31 March 2013 the Council had over £12m of investments managed by the 
Council’s fund manager, Investec.  In addition, investment balances and day-to-day 
cash balances managed in-house averaged approximately £6m in 2012/13.  

11.4 The Council’s in-house investments outperformed their benchmark (LIBID) and 
achieved an average return of 1.26% for the year.  The investments with the 
investment managers, Investec, also outperformed the benchmark and achieved an 
average of 1.01% for the year.  The total interest received for the year was 
approximately £350k.   

11.5 The Council (like a number of other public sector bodies) had money invested in one 
of the Icelandic banks that in October 2008 went into administration.  At the time, the 
Council held a £1m investment with the Icelandic bank Landsbanki, made on 
26/11/07 for a period of one year, which was in compliance with the Council’s 
approved policy for treasury management.  UK local authorities’ claims have been 
recognised as deposits with priority status. It is now considered likely that UK local 
authorities will recover 100% of their deposits, subject to potential future exchange 
rate fluctuations. The amounts and timing of payments to depositors such as the 

85



Council will be determined by the administrators / receivers. Further information 
relating to the impairment is included in Note 12 to the Accounts. 

 Borrowing 

11.6 The Council has just under £93m of borrowing from the Public Works Loans Board 
(PWLB).  This includes £90m of borrowing that was undertaken in 2011/12 for 
payment of the Self-Financing Determination under Housing Finance Reform. £1.8m 
of the housing finance
[...]
r District Council – Audit Findings Report |  12 September 2013 31

Audit findings

Account Transaction 

cycle

Material 

misstatement 

risk?

Description of risk Change to 

the audit 

plan

Audit 

findings

Borrowing (long & 

short term)

Debt None No None

Creditors (long & Short 

term)

Operating 

Expenses

Other Creditors understated or 

not recorded in the correct

period

No None

Provisions (long & 

short term)

Provision None No None

Pension liability Employee

remuneration

None No None

Reserves Equity None No None

133



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Dover District Council – Audit Findings Report |  12 September 2013 

© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

134



Dover District Council 

Subject: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 26 September 2013 

Report of: Mike Davis, Director of Finance, Housing & Community 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To present the audited Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 to 
Governance Committee. 

Recommendation: That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 (Appendix 1) be 
approved and signed by the Chairman of the committee. 

That the Committee authorise the Chairman to sign the Letter of 
Representation which is attached at Appendix 2. 

 

1. Summary 

Production of the Statement 
[...]
 Council had over £12m of investments managed by the Council’s fund 
manager, Investec.  In addition, investment balances and day-to-day cash balances 
managed in-house averaged approximately £6m in 2012/13. 
 
The Council’s in-house investments outperformed their benchmark (LIBID) and achieved an 
average return of 1.26% for the year.  The investments with the investment managers, 
Investec, also outperformed the benchmark and achieved an average of 1.01% for the year.  
 
The total interest received for the year was approximately £350k.  This was higher than the 
original budget of £287k, which was almost entirely due to in-house investments (a mix of 
some special rate deals obtained and additional cash flow funds held in call accounts/money 
market funds).  Investments with the investment managers marginally exceeded the 1.00% 
forecast. 
 
The Council has remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code guidelines 
during the period.  

145



Page 10 

 
The Council has just under £93m of borrowing from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB).  
This includes £90m of borrowing that was undertaken in 2011/12 for payment of the Self-
Financing Determination under Housing Finance Reform. £1.8m of the housing finance 
reform loan has been repaid in 2012/13. The Council also has a £3m LOBO (Lender’s 
Option, Borrower’s Option) with KA Finanz AG (formally Commerzbank). 
 
The Council retains the services of Sector as treasury management advisers and they 
provide market intelligence, economic forecasts, fund managers’ performance reports, debt 
re-scheduling services, opportunities for borrowing and ad-hoc advice. 
 
The Council (like a number of other public sector bodies) had money invested in one of the 
Icelandic banks that in October 2008 went into administration.  At the time, the Council held 
a £1m investment with the Icelandic bank Landsbanki, made on 26/11/07 for a period of one 
year, which was in compliance with the Council’s approved policy for t
[...]
tion: That the report is received 

 

1. Summary 

As at 30th June 2013, the Council’s in-house investments (approximately £4.5m or 
26% of total investments) and investments with the investment managers, Investec 
(approximately £12.9m or 74% of total investments) are currently outperforming their 
benchmark1.  The total interest received for the quarter is £42k, which is £16k below 
budget for the period, with deposit interest rates offered continuing to drop and 
Investec currently under-performing against the budget.   

  
The Council has remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
guidelines during the period.  
 

2. Introduction and Background 

CIPFA (the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) issued the 
revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 2009: it 
recommends that members should be updated on treasury management activities at 
least twice a year, but preferably quarterly. This report therefore ensures this council 
is implementing best practice in accordance with the Code. 

 
In order to comply with the CIPFA code referred to above, but minimise the resource 
requirements in producing this report, a brief summary is provided below, and 
Appendix 1 contains a full report from the Council’s Treasury Management Advisers, 
Sector. 
 
Council adopted the 2013/14 Treasury Management Strategy on 6th March 2013 as 
part of the 2013/14 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan.   
 

3. Annual investment strategy 

The investment portfolio as at the end of June is attached at Appendix 2.  Since the 
end of quarter one, £2m has been invested with Lloyds for six months.  In addition, a 
number of externally managed investments have matured or been sold since the end 
of the quarter.  An update is attached at Appendix 4.   

Sector have reviewed their own ‘creditworthiness methodology’ and removed from 
their calculations the credit default swap elements where activity has been very low 
(i.e average contracts o
[...]
F1/1 30/01/14 0.750 2,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA+' 182 days

6,500,485

Total Portfolio 19,404,410

Call Accounts/MMF (as at 31/8/13) Rate

DMA 0

Global Treasury Fund 994,106 0.34%

SIBA 8,611,133 0.75%

SIBA SEEDA 55,541 0.50%

SIBA HCA 47,306 0.50%

SIBA ASDA 10,998 0.50%

Alliance & Leicester 25 0.80%

BoS 5,053,069 0.75%

Barclays 3,507,166 0.75%

Abbey 1

Total Cash flow 18,279,344

Total Portfolio and Cashflow 37,683,754

252



Dover District Council 

Subject: GOVERNANCE LOCAL CODE REVISION 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 26 September 2013 

Council – 27 November 2013 

Report of: Dave Randall, Director of Governance 

Decision Type: Non-key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To agree the amended Corporate Governance Local Code 

Recommendation: 1. Governance Committee recommend to Council that the 
amended Corporate Governance Local Code, which 
incorporates the Risk Management Strategy and the 
Performance Management Framework, is adopted.  

2. Council adopts the amended Corporate Governance Local 
Code. 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 The Corporate Governance Local Code brings together legislative requirements, 
governance principles and management processes, providing a framework for the 
proper conduct of our business in an accountable way. 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 CIPFA in association with SOLACE developed Corporate Governance in Local 
Government together with accompanying guidance notes. These have been in use 
since 2001 along with various revisions and updates to the guidance. At Dover, this 
forms the basis of our Corporation Governance Local Code. 

2.2 In 2013 Grant Thornton, the Council’s auditors surveyed 64 local government leaders 
and analysed 153 council governance statements and found that many councils 
followed the CIPFA/SOLACE guidance too rigidly, rather than reflecting the unique 
features and challenges of their individual Councils. 

Grant Thornton state that Good Council Governance should not just b
[...]
ty as set out in section 149 if the 
Equality Act 2010 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15 

7. Appendices 

• Appendix 1 – Revised Local Code 

• Appendix 2 – Table of Evidence 

8. Background Papers 

None. 

 

Contact Officer:  Dave Randall, Director of Governance  

254



 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Governance 
Local Code 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Revised:  Sept 2013 
 
 
 
 
 

255



Page 1 

Contents 
 
 
           Page No 
 
 
1. Introduction           1 
 
2. Background           3 

 
3. Governance Principles         4 

 
4. Annual Governance Process         7 
 
5. Example Annual Governance Assurance Statement     13 

 
6. Example Directors Assurance Statement      22 
 
7. Risk Management         27 
 
8. Risk Management Strategy         30 
 
9. Performance Management        33 
 
      
 
      
 

256



Page 2 

Introduction 
 
What Do We Mean By Governance? 

 
Governance is about how we ensure that we are doing the right things, in an open, honest 
and accountable manner.  
 
Good governance comprises the systems, processes, cultures and values we follow so that 
we can pursue our vision and objectives effectively, while minimising the risks involved. At 
DDC, we aim to meet the standards of the best and ensure that our governance 
arrangements are sound.  
 
Good Governance runs through every level of the organisation, it must be owned by all 
stakeholders, including senior management and members. It forms the essential core values 
of the Council and should remain embedded in the culture of the Council. 
 
Purpose of This Corporate Governance Local Code 
 
Our Corporate Governance Local Code brings together legislative requirements, governance 
principles and management processes, providing a framework for the proper conduct of our 
business in an accountable way. 
 
Delivering Good Governance  
 
Good governance is important to all officers and members of this council.  It is a key 
responsibility of our Leader, our Chief Executiv
[...]
been achieved.

Reports all considered year to date. Annual report due 

to Governance in September.

Standards Committee have received quarterly 

reports on the progress of formal service 

complaints against the Council and lessons 

learned from those complaints.

Reports received and considered. Annual report to go 

in September.

Alleged breaches of the Members’ Code of 

Conduct by District, Town and Parish Councillors 

are considered by the Monitoring Officer in a 

timely manner

All considered in a timely and regular manner.

An annual review of the effectiveness of systems 

of internal control is undertaken

Annual review taken and details included in 

Governance Assurance Statement.

All service reviews that are planned are 

undertaken

The programme of service review is underway. 

Issues arising from the new welfare reforms are 

monitored, progressed and reported as 

appropriate

Issues are being monitored and dealt with.

The actions brought by property search 

companies are carefully managed and addressed

The situation is still being monitored.

Governance Framework revised and incorporated 

with Performance Management Framework

Completed.

The provision for clawback of MMI insurance 

claims is reviewed and is adequate

Provision reviewed and adequate. To re reviewed again 

before March 2014.

Employee Code of Conduct Developed Under development.

304


	Agenda
	5 Constitution Review - Provision of Member Training to Serve on Specific Committees
	7 Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report
	8 Grant Certification Work Plan
	9 Review of the Council's Arrangements for Securing Financial Resilience
	10 2013/14 Audit Fee Letter
	11 Financial Outturn 2012/13
	Appendices A-G

	12 Audit Findings Report
	13 Statement of Accounts 2012/13
	Appendix 1 Œ Statement of Accounts 2012/13
	Appendix 2 - Letter of Representation

	14 Treasury Management Quarter One Report
	Appendix 1 Œ Sector Treasury Management Report for Quarter One
	Appendices 2, 3 and 4

	15 Governance Local Code Revision
	Appendix 1 Œ Revised Local Code
	Appendix 2 Œ Table of Evidence

	16 Governance Assurance Statement Mid-Year Update
	Appendix 1 Œ Action plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 26 September 2013 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T J Bartlett 

 
Councillors:  K E Morris 

M R Eddy 
S J Jones 
A S Pollitt 
M A Russell 
 

Also Present: Ms E Hill, Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton 
Mr D Woodcock, Assistant Manager – Grant Thornton 
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Director of Finance, Housing and Community 
Director of Governance 
Head of Finance 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Team Leader – Democratic Support 
 

243 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies.  
 

244 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members.  
 

245 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members.  
 

246 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

247 CONSTITUTION REVIEW - PROVISION OF MEMBER TRAINING TO SERVE ON 
SPECIFIC COMMITTEES  
 
The Director of Governance presented the report on Member Training to Serve on 
Specific Committees. It was stated that in addition to the information set out in the 
report the training would be valid for a specified duration of the four year term of the 
Council or any part of this period. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals and thanked the Director of Governance for his 
work.  
 
RESOLVED: That it recommended to the Council that the revisions to the 

Constitution Part 2, Article 13 – Decision Making, as outlined 
at paragraph 3.4 to 3.6 and at Annex 1. 

 



 
248 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The Director of Governance introduced the report on the proposals to recommend 
to the Council the introduction of remuneration for the Independent Person and 
Substitute Independent Person. The proposals would be considered by Council as 
part of the required review of Members Allowances being undertaken by the Joint 
Independent Remuneration Panel.  
 
RESOLVED: That it be recommended to the Council that subject to the 

views of the East Kent Joint Independent Remuneration 
Panel: 

 
  (a) That the Independent Person be paid an allowance 

of £927 per annum and be entitled to claim travel and 
subsistence at the same rates as if s/he were a 
member of the authority. 

 
  (b) That the Substitute Independent Person be paid an 

allowance of £232 per annum and be entitled to claim 
travel and subsistence at the same rate as if s/he 
were a member of the authority. 

 
 

249 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) introduced the 
Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report. There had been seven audits conducted 
during the period, six of which had received Substantial Assurance Levels as 
followed: 
 

• Disabled Facilities Grants 

• Business Continuity and Emergency Planning 

• CCTV 

• Dover Museum and Visitor Information Arrangements 

• EK Services – Network Security 

• Members’ Code of Conduct and Standards Arrangements 
 
The seventh audit (EK Services – Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing) was of the sort 
not requiring an assurance level.  
 
In terms of planned audit days for the quarter 51.18 chargeable days were delivered 
against a target of 300 days equating to 18.96% plan completion.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Quarterly Internal Audit Update report be noted.  
 
 

250 GRANT CERTIFICATION WORK PLAN  
 
The report was introduced by Mr M Woodcock of Grant Thornton. The Committee 
was advised that the expected claims for the year ending 31 March 2013 were as 
followed: 
 



• Housing and Council Tax Benefits Scheme (Certification deadline – 
30/11/13) 

• Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts (Certification deadline – 12/07/13) 

• National Non-Domestic Rates Return (Certification deadline – 27/09/13) 
 
It was stated that where compliance was sound Grant Thornton could apply a three 
year cyclical check as opposed to annual checks.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Grant Certification Work Plan be noted.  
 
 

251 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ARRANGEMENTS FOR SECURING FINANCIAL 
RESILIENCE  
 
Ms E Hill of Grant Thornton introduced the report, noting that changes made by the 
full Council the previous day in respect of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
balance were not included in the report.  
 
The Chief Executive advised the Committee that the Council had taken legal advice 
before the transfer of the HRA balance and was confident of its position. However, 
despite the transfer the Council was not intending to embark on a ‘spending spree’ 
and would maintain the current financial constraints in place. The recent SIMALTO 
consultation would assist in informing the Council’s budget process for 2014/15. 
 
In respect of comparisons with other authorities based on the Audit Commission’s 
‘Nearest Neighbour’ groupings, the Director of Finance, Housing and Community 
questioned whether it would be more useful to base the comparison on service 
spend per head in aggregate as an alternative benchmarking measure.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

252 2013/14 AUDIT FEE LETTER  
 
Ms E Hill of Grant Thornton presented the 2013/14 Audit Fee letter to the 
Committee. It was stated that the fee was 2013/14 was unchanged from that of 
2012/13.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Fee letter be noted.  
 
 

253 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2012/13  
 
The Director of Finance presented the report on the Financial Outturn 2012/13. An 
additional paper was circulated at the meeting updating the revised Housing 
Revenue Accounts (HRA) position following the decision of Council to transfer HRA 
balances. The Committee was advised that there was no approval to spend the 
transferred balance without a Council Decision during 2013/14.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Financial Outturn 2012/13 report be noted.  
 
 

254 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 



Ms E Hill of Grant Thornton presented the Audit Findings report, updating the 
Committee in respect of changes that had taken place in respect of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA).  
 
The opinion on the Council’s Financial Statements and the conclusion on Value for 
Money were unqualified.  There were some minor control issues but these were to 
no material effect. The good work of the Council in coping with the new audit 
approach was acknowledged. 
 
In respect of the HRA transfer, the view of Grant Thornton was that there was the 
potential for significant risk as it was a non-routine large scale transfer. There had 
been robust discussions with the Council during the process and it appeared that 
the Council had taken proper advice and followed due process with a clear and 
transparent report that had been considered by Cabinet, Scrutiny and Council. 
However, as Grant Thornton did not provide legal advice to the Council it was not in 
a position to confirm or refute the decision.  
 
The Director of Finance, Housing and Community stated that the Council had 
received advice from CAPITA and the Solicitor of the Council had reviewed the 
appropriate legislation.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Audit Findings Report be noted.  
 
 

255 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13  
 
The Head of Finance presented the report on the Statement of Accounts 2012/13. 
The Committee was informed that the Statement included the valuation adjustment 
identified in the Audit Finding and an update was provided on the changes resulting 
from the Housing Revenue Account transfer.  
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 

(Appendix 1) be approved and signed by the 
Chairman of the Committee. 

 
  (b) That the Committee authorise the Chairman to sign 

the Letter of Representation attached at Appendix 2. 
 
 

256 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER ONE REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the Treasury Management report for Quarter One, 
advising the Committee that the Council has remained within its Treasury 
Management and Prudential Code guidelines during the period. 
 
The Council’s in-house investments as of 30 June 2013 (approximately £4.5m or 
26% of total investments) and investments with Investec (approximately £12.9m or 
74% of total investments) had outperformed their benchmark.  However, the total 
interest received for the quarter of £42,000 was £16,000 below the target for the 
period due to a drop in deposit interest rates and Investec invested funds under-
performing against the budget. 
 
The Council had received £550,000 back from Iceland in a mixture of British 
Pounds, US Dollars and Euros.  
 



RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 
 

257 GOVERNANCE LOCAL CODE REVISION  
 
The Director of Governance presented the Governance Local Code Revision report. 
The Committee was informed that the Code brought together legislative 
requirements, governance principles and management processes to provide a 
framework for the proper and accountable conduct of business. 
  
There had been changes made to the document in light of comments from Grant 
Thornton with the intention of making it easier to use.  
 
RESOLVED: That it be recommended to the Council: 
 
  (a) That the amended Corporate Governance Local 

Code, which incorporates the Risk Management 
Strategy and the Performance Management 
Framework, be adopted. 

 
  (b) That the amended Corporate Governance Local 

Code be adopted. 
 
 

258 GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT MID-YEAR UPDATE  
 
The Director of Governance presented the Governance Assurance Statement 
Mid-Year Update.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update report be agreed.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.40 pm. 


